506654070 05/10/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6700881

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.	05/07/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NATURESWEET USA, LLC
Street Address:	2338 N. LOOP 1604 WEST
Internal Address:	SUITE 200
City:	SAN ANTONIO
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78248

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	D686920	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)746-7777

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2147467700

Email: juan.arias@weil.com

Correspondent Name: VERONICA BONHAMGREGORY
Address Line 1: WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
Address Line 2: 200 CRESCENT COURT, SUITE 300

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201-6950

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	VERONICA BONHAMGREGORY	
SIGNATURE:	/VERONICA BONHAMGREGORY/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/07/2021	

Total Attachments: 3

source=NS USA 2013 TX Release of Patent Security Agreement 4824-1751-0629 v2#page1.tif source=NS USA 2013 TX Release of Patent Security Agreement 4824-1751-0629 v2#page2.tif source=NS USA 2013 TX Release of Patent Security Agreement 4824-1751-0629 v2#page3.tif

PATENT 506654070 REEL: 056212 FRAME: 0893

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (the "Release") is made as of May 7, 2021, by BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., a national banking association ("Lender"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, NatureSweet USA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor") and Lender are parties to that certain Assignment of Security Interest in Patents dated as of April 16, 2013 (the "Security Agreement") pursuant to which the Grantor granted to Lender a security interest in, among other things, the patents, patent registrations, and patent applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto and certain other property (collectively, the "Patent Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 3, 2013, at Reel 030342, Frame 0883; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Lender release its security interests in the Patent Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Lender hereby releases its Lien on and security interest in, to and under all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral, including, but not limited to, the Patents set forth on Schedule A (attached hereto).
- 2. Lender hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to the Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Lender, any and all of Lender's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral including, but not limited to, the Patents set forth on Schedule A (attached hereto). Lender hereby authorizes the Grantor (or its designees) to file this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable governmental authorities worldwide.
- 3. Lender shall execute such documents and instruments and take such further actions as may be reasonably required or desirable to carry out the provisions of this Release.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 056212 FRAME: 0894 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Release of Security Interest in Patents to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., as Collateral Agent

3y:

e: Megan Beck

Title: Director

(Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Patents)

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

TITLE	PATENT NUMBER	REG DATE
Food Storage and Display Container	D686,920	7/30/2013

PATENT REEL: 056212 FRAME: 0896

RECORDED: 05/10/2021